Calvert County Minority Business Alliance (CCMBA)



P.O. Box 1015 Huntingtown, MD 20639 info@ccmba.org (email) www.ccmba.org (website)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

February 14, 2024

Chair of the Board

Gayle Reid

Via Electronic Mail

Board Members

Andrea "Chris"

Ranks

Barbara Buchanan Dawn L. Tucker Cynthia Thorne-Carter

Calvert County Delegation

Re: HB0835 – Calvert County - Procurement - Local Preference

OFFICERS

President Bryant Parker Vice President Roseanna Vogt Secretary **OPEN** Treasurer Christine Coates

Businesses Assisting Youth To Achieve (BAYTA)

Community Business Training

Executive Entrepreneur Speaker Series

Networking Nights

PROGRAMS

Securing Assets, Value, Interest/Investments -

Now Grow! (SAVINGS) Dear Delegation:

Our sincere gratitude goes to each of you and your staff for the remarkable job of keeping us well informed as important matters progress. We write today to SUPPORT HB0835 and request a FAVORABLE Committee report.

This Bill represents our request that Title 6 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Maryland, Calvert County (Article 5) provide authority for the Board of County Commissioners of Calvert County to enact an ordinance that establishes a local percentage preference for certain procurement contracts; and requiring the County Commissioners to comply with certain provisions of law under certain circumstances.. The Bill requires meaningful tax payer input by public hearing conducted in accordance with Sections 9-105 and 9-106 of the Local Government Article of the Md. Ann. Code. The request for authority is in recognition that the calculus of finding balance in cost and benefit to County tax payers is a complex formula that will likely require agility in listening to constituents and revisiting until appropriate balance is achieved.

Thank you for your kind consideration of our position regarding this important Bill.

Sincerely,

Bryant Parker, President